down ~$105 million of debt YTD and reduced gross leverage to 3.5x from 4.3x at closing of the Company’s existing First Lien Senior Secured Term Loan B due
2026 (the “Existing Facility”).

• Gannett is looking to opportunistically refinance its Existing Facility with (1) a new First Lien Senior Secured Direct Term Loan placed with funds affiliated
with Apollo Capital Management, L.P. and (2) new First Lien Senior Secured Notes

– Materially reduces interest expense by taking advantage of favorable debt market conditions

– Diversifies funding sources through accessing the high yield market

• The financing will consist of:

– Up to $550 million First Lien Senior Secured Direct Term Loan, completion of which is contingent upon the successful offering of senior secured notes

– New First Lien Senior Secured Notes

– Terms of both financings will be substantially consistent with the Existing Facility and both financings will be secured on a pari passu basis (and on a
senior priority basis to the existing Second Lien Convertible Notes)

– Transaction will be net leverage neutral and result in pro forma first lien and total net leverage of 1.8x and 3.1x, respectively, based on LTM 06/30/2021
Adjusted EBITDA of $453 million

1) Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP figure.  Refer to Appendix for reconciliation of non-GAAP figures.
2) Digital revenues up 33% YoY on same store basis in Q2 2021

34

Sources
($ in millions) Amount % Total
New Senior Secured Debt $916 91%
Real Estate and Asset Sales 39 4
Cash from Balance Sheet 53 5
Total Sources $1,008 100%

Uses
($ in millions) Amount % Total
Refinanced Term Loan B Balance $899 89%
Principal and Amortization Prepayments of Term Loan B 53 5
Mandatory Prepayment from Real Estate Sales 39 4
Other Expenses 17 2
Total Uses $1,008 100%

As of PF as of
($ in millions) 06/30/21 Trans Adj. 06/30/21

Cash & Equivalents $159 ($53) $106

Existing First Lien Term Loan due 2026(1) $991 ($991) --

New Senior Secured Debt(2) -- 916 916

2nd Lien Convertible Notes due 2027 497 -- 497

Total Secured Debt $1,488 ($75) $1,413

Unsecured Convertible Notes due 2024 3 -- 3

Total Debt $1,491 ($75) $1,416

Pension Liabilities 90 90

Total Debt (Incl. Pension Liabilities) $1,581 ($75) $1,506

Net Debt (Incl. Pension Liabilities) $1,422 ($22) $1,400

LTM Adjusted EBITDA $453 $453

Total First Lien Leverage 2.2x 2.0x

Net First Lien Leverage 1.8 1.8

Total Leverage 3.5x 3.3x

Net Leverage 3.1 3.1

Sources, Uses and Pro Forma Capitalization

Source: Company Filings, Bloomberg. As of 6/30/2021 financial statements.
1) Minimum liquidity covenant of $30 million, tested quarterly.
2) First Lien Senior Secured Direct Term Loan and First Lien Senior Secured Notes
3) Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP figure.  Refer to Appendix for reconciliation of non-GAAP figures.

• Proceeds from the transaction will be used to refinance the Existing Facility and pay